
 

 

 
Agenda for Development Management 
Committee 
Tuesday, 5th March, 2019, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Development Management Committee 
Councillors: M Howe (Chairman), C Brown (Vice-Chairman), 
M Allen, B Bailey, D Barratt, S Bond, P Burrows, P Carter, 
S Gazzard, B Ingham, G Jung, D Key, J Knight, H Parr, 
B d Saram and M Williamson  

 
Venue: Council Chamber Blackdown House 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris; 

01395 517542; email: wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Tuesday, 19 February 2019 
 
 
 

Speaking on planning applications 
In order to speak on an application being considered by the Development Management 
Committee you must have submitted written comments during the consultation stage of 
the application. Those that have commented on an application being considered by the 
Committee will receive a letter or email (approximately 9 working days before the meeting) 
detailing the date and time of the meeting and instructions on how to register to speak. 
The letter/email will have a reference number, which you will need to provide in order to 
register. Speakers will have 3 minutes to make their representation. Please note there is 
no longer the ability to register to speak on the day of the meeting. 
 
The number of people that can speak on each application is limited to: 

 Major applications – parish/town council representative, 5 supporters, 5 objectors 
and the applicant or agent 

 Minor/Other applications – parish/town council representative, 2 supporters, 2 
objectors and the applicant or agent 

 
The day before the meeting a revised running order for the applications being considered 
by the Committee will posted on the council’s website). Applications with registered 
speakers will be taken first.  
 

Parish and town council representatives wishing to speak on an application are 
also required to pre-register in advance of the meeting. One representative can be 
registered to speak on behalf of the Council. 
 
Registration to speak starts at 10am on Monday 25 February up until 12 noon on 
Thursday 28 February by leaving a message on 01395 517525 or emailing 
planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk.    
 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01395 516551 

Fax: 01395 517507 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

Agenda page 1

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/have-your-say-at-meetings/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/have-your-say-at-meetings/development-management-committee/
mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk


 
Speaking on non-planning application items  
A maximum of two speakers from the public are allowed to speak on agenda items that 
are not planning applications on which the Committee is making a decision (items on 
which you can register to speak will be highlighted on the agenda). Speakers will have 3 
minutes to make their representation. You can register to speak on these items up until 12 
noon, 3 working days before the meeting by emailing 
planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk or by phoning 01395 517525. A member of 
the Democratic Services Team will only contact you if your request to speak has been 
successful. 
 
 
 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 4 - 9) 

 Minutes of the Development Management Committee meeting held on 12 
February 2019 
 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 
 

4 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

5 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including press) have been 
excluded. There are no items that officers recommend should be dealt with in 
this way. 
 

6 Planning appeal statistics  (Pages 10 - 13) 

 Update from the Development Manager 
 

Applications for determination 
 
Please note the following applications are all scheduled to be considered in the 
morning, however the order may change – please see the front of the agenda for 
when the revised order will be published. 
 
7 18/2608/OUT - (Minor)  (Pages 14 - 30) 

 Newton Poppleford and Harpford 
Land South Of King Alfred Way 
Newton Poppleford 
 

8 18/2806/VAR (Major)  (Pages 31 - 40) 

Agenda page 2

mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/matters-of-urgency/


 Feniton and Buckerell 
Land At Meadow View Nursery 
Honiton 
 

9 18/2866/FUL (Minor)  (Pages 41 - 48) 

 Raleigh 
11 Hogsbrook Units 
Woodbury Salterton 
Exeter, EX5 1PY 
 

10 18/2026/VAR (Minor)  (Pages 49 - 61) 

 Ottery St Mary Rural 
Site Of The Star And Shenne 
West Hill Road, West Hill 
 

 
 
Please note: 

Planning application details, including plans and representations received, can be viewed  
in full on the Council’s website. 
 
This meeting is being audio recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the 
Council’s website.   
 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed 
but it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film 
or record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable 
facilities for you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private 
meetings or parts of meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all 
recording and photography equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session 
which is not open to the public.  
 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography 
or asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make 
an oral commentary during the meeting. The Chairman has the power to control public 
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 

Decision making and equalities 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

Agenda page 3

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/planning/view-planning-applications-enforcements-and-planning-appeals/
http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Development Management Committee held at 

Council Chamber, Exmouth Town Hall on 12 February 2019 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 11.00 am and ended at 4.16 pm 
 
 
39    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Development Management Committee meeting held on 8 January 
2019 were confirmed and signed as a true record.  
 

40    Declarations of interest  

 
The Chairman noted, on behalf of all committee members, that East Devon District 
Council is the applicant of application 18/2842/FUL. 
 
Cllr Mike Howe; 18/2230/VAR; Personal interest; Had attended a meeting of East 
Budleigh & Bicton Parish Council and had been copied into lots of correspondence. 
Cllr David Barratt; 18/2382/FUL and 18/1733/FUL; Personal interest; Sidmouth Town 
Councillor 
Cllr Geoff Jung; 18/2272/FUL; Personal interest; Friend to the owner of the scrap yard 
Cllr Bruce de Saram; 18/2272/MFUL, 18/0524/MFUL and 18/2842/FUL; Personal 
interest; Exmouth Town Councillor 
Cllr Brian Bailey; 18/2272/MFUL, 18/0524/MFUL and 18/2842/FUL; Personal interest; 
Exmouth Town Councillor 
Cllr David Key; 18/2410/FUL; Personal interest; Applicant’s father in law was known to 
the Councillor 
Cllr Mark Williamson; 18/2272/MFUL, 18/0524/MFUL and 18/2842/FUL; Personal 
interest; Exmouth Town Councillor 
Cllr Colin Brown; 18/2410/FUL; Personal interest; Applicant’s father in law was known to 
the Councillor 
 
Non-committee members 
Cllr Phillip Skinner; 18/2842/FUL; Personal interest; Chairman of the Exmouth 
Regeneration Board 

 
In accordance with the code of good practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with the 
planning matters as set out in the Constitution Cllr Howe (on behalf of the Committee) 
advised of lobbying in respect of application 18/1464/FUL.  
 
In accordance with the code of good practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the Constitution, Cllr Mike Howe and Cllr Susie Bond 
advised that they had been lobbied in respect of application 18/0524/MFUL 
 
In accordance with the code of good practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the Constitution, Cllr Susie Bond, Cllr Ben Ingham and Cllr 
Mike Howe advised that they had been lobbied in respect of application 18/2842/FUL. 
 

41    Planning appeal statistics  

 

Agenda page 4

Agenda Item 1



Development Management Committee 12 February 2019 
 

The Committee received and noted the report written by the Development Manager 
setting out appeals recently lodged and outlining the six decisions notified – one had 
been withdrawn, four had been dismissed and one had been allowed. 
 
The Development Manager drew Members’ attention to the appeal of application 
18/0673/FUL that had been allowed and advised that the Inspector determined that the 
building did not dominate the street scene and did not harm the character and 
appearance of the area. 
 

42    Applications for determination - 18/0789/FUL (Minor)  

 
BROADCLYST 
18/0789/FUL 
 
Applicant: 
Mrs Lefebvre 
 
Location: 
Land Adjoining Bluehayes Lane (plot 1) & Land Adjoining Bluehayes House (plot 2), 
Bluehayes, Broadclyst 
 
Proposal: 
Construction of two single storey detached dwellings and provision of a footpath link 
 
RESOLVED: 
REFUSED (contrary to officer recommendation). 
 
Members were of the opinion that the site is in an unsustainable location and that the 
benefits from the proposed footpath (particularly given possible alternatives and lack of 
public access to the fields adjoining the site) do not outweigh the harm from the location 
of the site and impact on the Clyst Valley Regional Park.  In addition Members were of 
the opinion that the development results in a harmful visual impact upon the area and 
wider Clyst Valley Regional Park. 
 
(Cllr Mike Howe did not vote on the application as has he had not attended the site visit) 
 

43    18/1464/FUL (Minor)  

 
BUDLEIGH SALTERTON 
18/1464/FUL 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Leigh Rix 
 
Location: 
The Pound, Lower Budleigh, East Budleigh 
 
Proposal: 
Demolition of existing barn and construction of a single dwelling 
 
RESOLVED: 
DEFERRED to seek further written comments from Natural England to assess the impact 
on protected species. 

Agenda page 5



Development Management Committee 12 February 2019 
 

 
Members considered that it would be appropriate to seek the views of Natural England 
on the suitability of the mitigation to be provided and whether or not there should be 
evidence of the re-location of the bats before the demolition of the existing building. 
 
(Cllr Mike Allen did not vote on the application as he was not present at the start of the 
application) 
 
 

44    18/2382/FUL (Minor)  

 
SIDMOUTH SIDFORD 
18/2382/FUL 
 
Applicant: 
Mr & Mrs Downey 
 
Location: 
48 Temple Street, Sidmouth, EX10 9BQ 
 
Proposal: 
Proposed new dwelling on land to the rear of 48 Temple Street 
 
RESOLVED: 
APPROVED as per recommendation subject to an additional condition to remove 
permitted development rights for extensions and loft conversations. 
 

45    18/1733/FUL (Minor)  

 
SIDMOUTH TOWN 
18/1733/FUL 
 
Applicant: 
Ms Clare
[...]
of entertainment, recreation and leisure 
 
RESOLVED: 

Agenda page 7



Development Management Committee 12 February 2019 
 

APPROVED with conditions as per recommendation with an additional informative to 
discourage the use of single-use plastics on site. 
 

49    18/2410/FUL (Minor)  

 
OTTERHEAD 
18/2410/FUL 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Ryan Eaton 
 
Location: 
Otter Valley Golf Centre, Rawridge, Honiton, EX14 9QP 
 
Proposal: 
Proposed barn conversion to single dwelling with integral annex 
 
RESOLVED: 
REFUSED as per recommendation. 
 

50    18/2673/FUL (Minor)  

 
OTTERHEAD 
18/2673/FUL 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Roy French 
 
Location: 
Land North Of Stadbury Cross, Cotleigh 
 
Proposal: 
Creation of new access onto highway (retrospective application) 
 
RESOLVED: 
APPROVED with conditions as per recommendation. 
 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present (for some or all the meeting): 
M Howe (Chairman) 
C Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
M Allen 
B Bailey 
D Barratt 
S Bond 
P Burrows 
P Carter 
B Ingham 
G Jung 
D Key 
H Parr 

Agenda page 8



Development Management Committee 12 February 2019 
 

B d Saram 
M Williamson 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
M Armstrong 
J Elson 
C Gardner 
R Giles 
M Rixson 
P Skinner 
E Wragg 
T Wright 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Chris Rose, Development Manager 
Henry Gordon Lennox, Strategic Lead Governance and Licensing 
Richard Cohen, Deputy Chief Executive 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 
S Gazzard 
J Knight 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 

Agenda page 9



 
 

East Devon District Council 
List of Planning Appeals Lodged 

 
 
Ref: 18/1094/MOUT Date Received 05.02.2019 
Appellant: OG Holdings Retirement Benefit Scheme 
Appeal Site: Land East Of Two Bridges  Two Bridges Road  Sidford     
Proposal: Outline application accompanied by an Environmental 

Statement (with scale and appearance reserved) for the 
change of use of agricultural
[...]
Inspectorate 
Ref: 

APP/U1105/D/18/3212109 

 
 

Agenda page 11



 
 
Ref: 16/2848/MFUL Appeal 

Ref: 
18/00028/REF 

Appellant: Exmouth Trade Frames Ltd 
Appeal Site: Doyle Centre  Norton Place  Exmouth  EX8 2ND   
Proposal: Demolition of building and construction of 10no dwellings 
Decision: Appeal Allowed (with 

conditions) 
Date: 13.02.2019 

Procedure: Informal Hearing 
Remarks: Officer recommendation to refuse, Committee refusal. Loss of 

employment land reason overruled (EDLP Strategy 32). 
 
The Inspector considered that the evidence indicated that the 
activities that occurred within the Doyle Centre had been 
relocated elsewhere in Exmouth, along with the employment 
opportunities that the use of the site provided. Whilst the 
services and opportunities that the Doyle Centre offered may 
be further away from some of the population it served, no 
evidence had been provided to demonstrate that this had 
resulted in having an adverse effect upon the viability and 
vibrancy of the local community or upon social or community 
gathering and/or business and employment opportunities in 
the area.  
 
Furthermore, since 2013 the appeal site has not been used 
for community or employment purposes, nor has it been used 
for any other use. It has remained vacant and has not 
therefore contributed to social or community gathering 
opportunities or provided business or employment 
opportunities since that time.  
 
The Inspector concluded that in the absence of substantive 
evidence to demonstrate otherwise, the appeal proposal 
would not result in harm to employment and community 
opportunities in the locality and there would be no conflict with 
LP Strategy 32. 

BVPI 204: Yes 
Planning 
Inspectorate 
Ref: 

APP/U1105/W/18/3201622 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda page 12



 
 
 
 
Ref: 18/1440/FUL Appeal 

Ref: 
18/00061/HH 

Appellant: Mr & Mrs Sinclair 
Appeal Site: Higher Bolshayne Barn  Whitwell Lane  Colyford  Colyton  

EX24 6HS 
Proposal: Construction of single storey extension. 
Decision: Appeal Allowed (with 

conditions) 
Date: 18.02.2019 

Procedure: Written representations 
Remarks: Delegated refusal, listed building conservation reasons 

overruled (EDLP Policy EN9). 
The Inspector considered that whilst the proposed garden 
room would, to a very limited extent, detract from the form of 
the host building, it would be subservient in height and scale 
to the converted barn and would not disturb any important 
building fabric. In addition, the proposal would have a smaller 
footprint than the buildings which formerly existed on this part 
of the site. 
The Inspector concluded that the proposal would not harm 
the character or appearance of the host dwelling and would 
preserve the setting of the neighbouring listed former 
farmhouse. 

BVPI 204: Yes 
Planning 
Inspectorate 
Ref: 

APP/U1105/W/18/3218128 

 
 
Ref: 18/1804/LBC Appeal 

Ref: 
18/00062/LBCREF 

Appellant: Mr & Mrs Sinclair 
Appeal Site: Higher Bolshayne Barn  Whitwell Lane  Colyford  Colyton  

EX24 6HS 
Proposal: Construction of single storey extension and porch 
Decision: No further action Date: 18.02.2019 
Procedure: Written representations 
Remarks: The Inspector considered that the building is not within the 

curtilage of a listed building and therefore listed building 
consent was not required. 

BVPI 204: No 
Planning 
Inspectorate 
Ref: 

APP/U1105/Y/18/3218130 

 
 
 

Agenda page 13



Ward Newton Poppleford And Harpford

Reference 18/2608/OUT

Applicant Mr Rix

Location Land South Of King Alfred Way Newton 
Poppleford EX10 0DG 

Proposal Construction of up to two dwellings (with all 
matters other than access reserved)

RECOMMENDATION: 
1. That the Habitat Regulations Appropriate Assessment attached to this
     Committee Report be adopted;
2. That the application be APPROVED subject to conditions.

Crown Copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100023746

Agenda page 14

Agenda Item 7



 

18/2608/OUT  

  Committee Date: 5th March 19 
 

Newton Poppleford 
And Harpford 
(NEWTON 
POPPLEFORD AND 
HARPFORD) 
 

 
18/2608/OUT 
 

Target Date:  
08.03.2019 

Applicant: Mr Rix 
 

Location: Land South Of King Alfred Way 
 

Proposal: Construction of up to two dwellings (with all matters other 
than access reserved) 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
 
1. That the Habitat Regulations Appropriate Assessment attached to this 
Committee Report be adopted; 
 
2. That the application be APPROVED subject to conditions. 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is before Members as the officer recommendation differs from 
the view of ward member. 
 
The application is in outline form and proposes residential development within 
the defined Built-Up Area Boundary of Newton Poppleford. Taking Strategy 27 and 
Strategy 6 into account the principle of residential development at the site is 
considered acceptable.  
 
Due to the site being located in the East Devon Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty (AONB) particular attention has been given to the developments visual 
impact in the wider landscape. The addition of two additional dwellings set within 
the context of the wider residential scheme in place of a consented doctor’s 
surgery would not have a significant visual impact to the setting of the village or 
wider landscape. 
 
The application has received objections from third parties, local residents, local 
ward member and the Parish Councils of Haprford and Newton Poppleford for the 
removal of the doctors surgery previously granted on the application site as part 
of the wider residential development. It is appreciated that the provision of a 
doctor's surgery would have provided social benefits for the surrounding area but 
it is understood that the local doctor’s practice has decided not to proceed with 
development of a doctor’s surgery on the site. In addition, whilst the doctor’s 

Agenda page 15



 

18/2608/OUT  

surgery was approved as part of the original residential development of 
[...]
proposed 42 dwellings it would result in additional 0.8 of a dwelling which 
could be secured via a commuted sum. This commuted sum would amount to £23,166. 
However under current planning policy this site should now secure 50% affordable 
housing therefore this would result in 1 additional dwelling as affordable housing which 

Agenda page 21



 

18/2608/OUT  

could be provided on-site. This application clearly forms part of the larger development 
and should not be viewed in isolation and the additional dwellings would trigger either 
a commuted sum or an additional unit of affordable housing. 
 
Devon County Archaeologist 
 
Land South Of King Alfred Way, Newton Poppleford - Construction of up to two 
dwellings (with all matters other than access reserved): Historic Environment 
 
My ref: Arch/DM/ED/33495a 
 
I refer to the above application and your recent consultation.  Assessment of the 
Historic Environment Record (HER) and the details submitted by the applicant do not 
suggest that the scale and situation of this development will have any impact upon any 
known heritage assets.  A programme of archaeological work has previously been 
undertaken here through the application of a condition  - Condition 10 - on the consent 
granted for outline application 13/0316/MOUT.  As such, no further archaeological 
mitigation is required for the development of this area.  
 
The Historic Environment Team has no comments to make on this planning 
application. 
 
Other Representations 
 
21 objections overall have been received with concerns over the following: 
 

• 20 comments stating the Doctors Surgery should still be provided.  
 
'There is a massive call for adequate medical facilities in the village, and since it 
would appear the parish council are offering to take over the management of the 
surgery once built, this would clearly be in the best interests of the village.' 
 

• 5 comments concerned with the impact on amenity on adjoining properties 
and between 
[...]
 Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

Agenda page 30



Ward Feniton & Buckerell

Reference 18/2806/VAR

Applicant Combe Estate

Location Land At Meadow View Nursery Honiton EX14 
3PD 

Proposal Variation of Conditions 2 (approved plans) and 
3 (restriction on sale goods) of planning
permission 17/1053/FUL (Proposed garden 
centre) to facilitate a restaurant/cafe use within 
the building

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions

Crown Copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100023746

Agenda page 31

Agenda Item 8



 

18/2806/VAR  

  Committee Date: 5th March 2019 
 

Feniton & Buckerell 
(GITTISHAM) 
 

 
18/2806/VAR 
 

Target Date:  
13.03.2019 

Applicant: Combe Estate 
 

Location: Land At Meadow View Nursery Honiton 
 

Proposal: Variation of Conditions 2 (approved plans) and 3 
(restriction on sale goods) of planning permission 
17/1053/FUL (Proposed garden centre) to facilitate a 
restaurant/cafe use within the building 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is before Members because it is a departure from the 
development plan and because the recommendation is contrary to the view of the 
Ward Member. 
 
Planning permission is sought for a restaurant/café within the recently opened 
Combe Garden Centre on the edge of Honiton. The permission for the garden 
centre restricts the goods that can be sold to mainly garden products. This was 
in the interests of protecting the vitality and viability of the town centre. The main 
consideration in this application is whether a café at the garden centre would 
undermine that objective. 
 
Local and national policies seek to direct main town centre uses, such as cafes, 
to established centres, known as the ‘town centre first’ approach. This proposal 
would be contrary to that approach but there are a number of mitigating factors to 
consider. First, the use would represent a small part of
[...]
itional floor space in accordance with Policy E11 (Large 
Stores and Retail Related Uses in Area Centres) of the East 

 Devon Local Plan 2013-2031.) 
 
 9. The restaurant/cafe use (Use Class A3) hereby approved shall only take place 

within the area hatched in red on drawing number 18/886/02 rev. A, and shall 
only be open for trade during the opening hours of the garden centre. 

 (Reason - To define the nature of the approval hereby granted, to control the 
nature and extent of the restaurant/cafe in order to maintain the vitality and 
viability of the town centre in accordance with Policy E11 (Large Stores and Retail 
Related Uses in Area Centres) of the East Devon Local Plan 2013-2031 and 
guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework.) 

 
NOTE FOR APPLICANT 
 
Informative: 
In accordance with the aims of Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 East Devon District 
Council works proactively with applicants to resolve all relevant planning concerns;  
however, in this case the application was deemed acceptable as submitted. 
 
Plans relating to this application: 
  
18/886/02 Proposed Floor Plans 10.12.18 

  
16/732/05A   Other Plans    22.06.17 
16/732/06A   Proposed Elevation   22.06.17 

Location Plan   22.06.17 
2016-046-01   General Correspondence 14.05.17 
16.732/01A   Proposed Elevation   22.06.17 
16.732/03A   Proposed Site Plan   22.06.17 
AGENT   General Correspondence 17.08.17 
VISIBILITY 
SPLAYS 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

Agenda page 40



Ward Raleigh

Reference 18/2866/FUL

Applicant Mr FWS Carter & Sons Ltd

Location 11 Hogsbrook Units Woodbury Salterton Exeter 
EX5 1PY 

Proposal Retention of roller shutter door and concrete 
pad.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions

Crown Copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100023746

Agenda page 41

Agenda Item 9



 

18/2866/FUL  

  Committee Date:       5th March 2019 
 

Raleigh 
(WOODBURY) 
 

 
18/2866/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
11.02.2019 

Applicant: Mr FWS Carter & Sons Ltd 
 

Location: 11 Hogsbrook Units Woodbury Salterton 
 

Proposal: Retention of roller shutter door and concrete pad. 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is brought before Members because the officer recommendation 
is contrary to the view of the Ward Member.  
 
The proposal is for the retention of a concrete pad which has been constructed 
outside of Unit 11 Hogsbrook Units, Greendale, Woodbury Salterton. The pad 
measures 4 x 6m and is used for the purposes of a rolling/road/brake testing unit, 
accessed through a roller shutter door (also for retention). It is further proposed 
to return an area of land outside of the building back to an agricultural use and 
reinstate a hedgerow that has been removed.  
 
The Villages Plan shows that the Hogsbrook Units are surrounded by a boundary 
that defines the extent of the business uses. The concrete pad lying just outside 
of the defined boundary that runs along the rear elevation of the building.  
 
Whilst the works have taken place outside of the defined extent for Greendale as 
identified in the Villages Plan, the works are minimal in extent, do not result in any 
visual harm and are associated by proposed works to return the surrounding land 
to grass and hedgerow. Provided that these elements are conditioned there is not 
considered to be any harm in planning terms by allowing the concrete pad. The 
application is therefore supported. 
 

 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Local Consultations 
 
Raleigh - Cllr G Jung 
I have viewed the documents for planning application 18/2866/FUL for the retention of 
roller shutter door and concrete pad at 11 Hogsbrook Units Woodbury Salterton Exeter 
EX5 1PY.  

Agenda page 42



 

18/2866/FUL  

 
The Parish Council supports the application, provided that the concrete pad is not built
[...]
onfirms that this development is not liable to a CIL charge. 
 
Any queries regarding CIL, please telephone 01395 571585 or email 
cil@eastdevon.gov.uk. 
 
 
Plans relating to this application: 
  
& FRA Design and Access 

Statement 
17.12.18 

  
7756-02 
Elevations/floor 
plan 

Combined Plans 17.12.18 

  
7756-04 Location Plan 17.12.18 

 
 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

Agenda page 48



Ward Ottery St Mary Rural

Reference 18/2026/VAR

Applicant Mr David Vallender

Location Site Of The Star And Shenne West Hill Road 
West Hill EX11 1UZ 

Proposal Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of 
reserved matters approval 17/3050/RES 
(demolition of two bungalows and construction 
of three dwellings) to reposition all three
dwellings, enlarge unit 3 and change its internal 
layout and remove two additional trees on plot 
2

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions

Crown Copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100023746

Agenda page 49

Agenda Item 10



 

18/2026/VAR  

  Committee Date: 5th March 2019 
 

Ottery St Mary 
Rural 
(WEST HILL) 
 

 
18/2026/VAR 
 

Target Date:  
08.11.2018 

Applicant: Mr David Vallender 
 

Location: Site Of The Star And Shenne West Hill Road 
 

Proposal: Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of reserved 
matters approval 17/3050/RES (demolition of two 
bungalows and construction of three dwellings) to 
reposition all three dwellings, enlarge unit 3 and change 
its internal layout and remove two additional trees on plot 
2 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is before Members because the applicant is a close relative of an 
officer of the Council.  
 
Reserved matters approval is sought for an amended scheme following approval 
in 2018. The proposal amends the position of all three dwellings by amounts 
ranging from 1 to 3 metres; rotates unit 3 and enlarges the utilit
[...]
nt Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 in determining this 
application, East Devon District Council has worked positively with the applicant to 
ensure that all relevant planning concerns have been appropriately resolved. 
 
Plans relating to this application: 
  
1.7 Rev R Proposed Combined 

Plans 
18.12.18 

   
Ecological Assessment 12.09.18 

  
3.0 Floor 
plans/sections/el
evations 

Proposed Combined 
Plans 

29.08.18 

 
 

Agenda page 60



 

18/2026/VAR  

 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

Agenda page 61


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Planning appeal statistics
	Appeald Lodged
	East Devon District Council

	Appeald Decided
	East Devon District Council


	7 18/2608/OUT - (Minor)
	18.2608.F
	18.2608.OUT

	8 18/2806/VAR (Major)
	18.2806.F
	18.2806.VAR

	9 18/2866/FUL (Minor)
	18.2866.F
	18.2866.FUL

	10 18/2026/VAR (Minor)
	18.2026.F
	18.2026.VAR




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Development Management Committee held at 

Council Chamber Blackdown House on 5 March 2019 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.01 am and ended at 11.50 am 
 
 
51    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Development Management Committee meeting held on 12 February 
2019 were confirmed and signed as a true record. 
 

52    Declarations of interest  

 
Cllr Geoff Jung; 18/2866/FUL; Personal interest; Woodbury Salterton Parish Councillor 
and member of Woodbury Salterton Residents Association.  Cllr Geoff Jung advised 
about letters received from the applicant’s solicitors alleging trespass but Cllr Jung 
refuted it. 
 
Cllr Helen Parr; 18/2806/VAR; Personal interest; Husband shoots in presence of the 
applicant. 
 

53    Planning appeal statistics  

 
The Committee received and noted the report written by the Development Manager 
setting out appeals recently lodged and outlining the six decisions notified – two had 
been allowed, three had been dismissed and one had no further action. 
 
The Development Manager drew Members’ attention to the appeal of application 
16/2848/MFUL that had been allowed and advised that the Inspector determined that the 
proposal would not result in harm to employment and community opportunities. 
 
The Development Manager also drew Members’ attention to the appeals of applications 
18/1440/FUL and 18/1804/LBC. The planning appeal having been allowed as the 
Inspector determined that the extension had an acceptable design and as the Inspector 
determined that the building was not curtilage listed. As the building was not curtilage 
listed, building consent was not required and that appeal was determined as no further 
action. 
 

54    18/2608/OUT - (Minor)  

 
NEWTON POPPLEFORD AND HARPFORD 
18/2608/OUT 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Rix 
 
Location: 
Land South Of King Alfred Way 
 
Proposal: 



Development Management Committee 5 March 2019 
 

Construction of up to two dwellings (with all matters other than accessed reserved) 
 
RESOLVED: 
DEFERRED to seek further evidence in relation to the community need for the 
site/doctor’s surgery/health facility from: 

 The NHS; 

 Coleridge Medical Centre; 

 Newton Poppleford Parish Council; 

 Budleigh Salterton Hub; 

 Budleigh Salterton Medical Practice; 

 Sidmouth Medical Practice; and  

 The applicant. 
 

55    18/2806/VAR (Major)  

 
FENITON AND BUCKERELL 
18/2806/VAR 
 
Applicant: 
Combe Estate 
 
Location: 
Land at Meadow View Nursery 
Honiton 
 
Proposal: 
Variation of Conditions 2 (approved plans) and 3 (restriction on sale goods) of planning 
permission 17/1053/FUL (Proposed garden centre) to facilitate a restaurant/café use 
within the building. 
 
RESOLVED: 
APPROVED as per officer recommendation. 
 

56    18/2866/FUL (Minor)  

 
RALEIGH 
18/2866/FUL 
 
Applicant: 
Mr FWS Carter & Sons Ltd 
 
Location: 
11 Hogsbrook Units 
Woodbury Salterton 
 
Proposal: 
Retention of roller shutter door and concrete pad. 
 
RESOLVED: 
APPROVED as per officer recommendation. 
 

57    18/2026/VAR (Minor)  



Development Management Committee 5 March 2019 
 

 
OTTERY ST MARY RURAL 
18/2026/VAR 
 
Applicant: 
Mr David Vallender 
 
Location: 
Site Of The Star And Shenne 
West Hill Road 
 
Proposal: 
Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of reserved matters approval 17/3050/RES 
(demolition of two bungalows and construction of three dwellings) to reposition all three 
dwellings, enlarge unit 3 and change its internal layout and remove two additional trees 
on plot 2. 
 
RESOLVED: 
APPROVED as per officer recommendation. 
 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present (for some or all the meeting): 
C Brown (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 
M Williamson (Vice-Chairman) 
M Allen 
B Bailey 
D Barratt 
S Bond 
P Burrows 
S Gazzard 
B Ingham 
G Jung 
D Key 
J Knight 
H Parr 
B de Saram 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Chris Rose, Development Manager 
Shirley Shaw, Planning Barrister 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 
M Howe 
P Carter 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


